TAMPA BAY DOWNS - December 20, 2025 - Race 5
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 123 Ibs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 20 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $16,000 (Races Where Entered For

$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (NW3 L) Claiming Price: $16,000
Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf Current Track Record: (Running Bee - 1:38.83 - February 1, 2025)

Purse: $22,800

Includes: $1,250 FOA - Florida Owners Awards
Includes: $1,800 Other Sources
Available Money: $22,800

Value of Race: $19,750 1st $11,257, 2nd $3,950, 3rd $1,975, 4th $988, 5th $198, 6th $198, 7th $198, 8th $198, 9th $197, 10th

Weather: Clear, 70° Track: Firm

Off at: 2:43 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

28Nov25 STAM!
12Dec25 *TAM®
29Nov25 "TAM?
29Nov25 ‘TAM®
28Nov25 'TAM?
17Aug25 3MTH?
29Nov25 ‘TAM*
12Dec25 STAM®
12Dec25 *TAM®
110ct25 *DELM
29Nov25 "TAM’
12Dec25 *TAM®

4
6
3
2
8

10
7
13
9
11
5
12

$197, 11th $197, 12th $197

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Post Command (Leon, Sonny)
Toro Forward (Ho, Wesley)

Magic Heart (Gallardo, Antonio)
That Sun of a Gun (Marin, Samuel)
Chaz the Chief (Marquez, Charlie)
Zhu Daddy (Gil, Cipriano)

Endless Reign (Batista, Jose)

Dial Him Up (Gonzalez, Cesar)
Feral's Joy (Martinez, Gaddiel)

K's Pick (Mitchell, Richard)

Lake Chapala (Maldonado, Gabriel)
Latin Force (Quinonez, Alonso)

Fractional Times: 23.15 46.53 1:11.63 1:36.80

Split Times:

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner:

(23:38) (25:10) (25:17)

Breeder: Law Legacy Stables LLC
Owner: Prancing Horse Farm, LLC
Trainer: Rodriguez, Darien

Claiming Prices:

(6:09)

Wgt M/E

123 L
121 Lb
121 L
121 Lf
121 Lb
121 L
121 Lb
114 Lb
121 Lb
121 L bf
121 L
121 Lbf

PP

Start 1/4 1/2

4 71 gl 112
1 23112 o4

7 g1/2 7Head
2 512 Al

3 3112 a1 12
10 10%2 102

9 1112 1112
12 12 2

6 6Head 81 1/2
5 (112 16

8 gl 92

1 412 5172

Final Time: 1:42.89

3/4
5L/2
o112
7172
412

101/2
12

11t
61 1/2

13 1/2
91 1/2
8Head

Str
3Head
1L 1/2
71/2
21/2
41/2

81 12

loll2
91 12
51/2

11Head
12

EQUIBASE

TR
Video Race Replay

Fin Odds
1172 1.40*
2112 1190
3t 2.50
4112 7.20
534 17.80
612 34.40
7214 gog
gl/2 51.20
ot 19.90
10214 4290
11334 5470
12 66.40

Post Command, Bay Gelding, by Il Postino out of Requested Vow, by Broken Vow. Foaled Mar 23, 2021 in New Jersey.

4 - Post Command: $16,000; 6 - Toro Forward: $16,000; 3 - Magic Heart: $16,000; 2 - That Sun of a Gun: $16,000; 8 -

Joy: $16,000; 11 - K's Pick: $16,000; 5 - Lake Chapala: $16,000; 12 - Latin Force: $16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Calvino (Also-Eligible), Zapata (IRE) (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $256,533

Pgm Horse

4 Post Command

6  Toro Forward
3 Magic Heart

Trainers:

Chaz the Chief: $16,000; 10 - Zhu Daddy: $16,000; 7 - Endless Reign: $16,000; 13 - Dial Him Up: $16,000; 9 - Feral's

Comments

2-3p,rally,ins bid,edg
stlk ins-2p,bid,caught
ins,2-4p,6p1/16,ran on
ins,3-4p2nd,outkck,yld
trck 2p,chsd ins,yield
2p-ins,blockd/stdy upr
saved ground, no avail
2-3p turns, no factor
3p,6p3/16,tired

ran off,cght 3/16,wknd
3-4p, faded 2nd
4-3plst,wknd btwn 2nd

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool Carryover
4.80 3.20 2.40  $1.00 Exacta 4-6 19.10 204,036
8.40 5.00  $0.50 Trifecta 4-6-3 27.20 113,207
2.60  $0.10 Superfecta 4-6-3-2 23.91 68,397
$0.50 Pick 3 1-3-4 (3 correct) 24.65 15,689
$0.50 Pick 4 6-1-1/3-1/4/14 (4 correct) 145.05 65,397
$0.50 Pick 5 8-6-1-1/3-1/4/14 (5 correct) ~ 1,222.15 126,568
$1.00 Daily Double 34 9.40 19,952
$1.00 X-5 Super High ~ 4-6-3-2-8 1,214 994
Five
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start  1/4 12 3/4 Str Fin
4 Post Command 4 7812 613 5612 32 1172
6  Toro Forward 1 L1256 812 g1z Hl2
3 Magic Heart 7 9° 7412 4812 44 32
2 ThatSunofaGun 2 56 41112 48 2112 g3
8  Chaz the Chief 3 35 310 3® 4? 54172
10  zhu Daddy 10 10°12  go18 101012 g3 go 14
7 Endless Reign 9 110 1120 1212 gtz 4534
13  Dial Him Up 12 121012 152012 4411 10'72 g8
9 Feral's Joy 6 66 1/2 814 1/2 67 96 98 1/2
11 K's Pick 5 ll 1/2 16 13 1/2 52 1/2 109 1/2
5 Lake Chapala 8 g1z gl6 9° 18 111134
12 Latin Force 11 4512 gl212 g9 12814 115172

- Mendieta, Alejandro; 9 - Wilson, Tony; 11 - Copland, Brent; 5 - Hernandez, Enrique; 12 - VanWinkle, David

Owners:

4 - Rodriguez, Darien; 6 - VanWinkle, David; 3 - Schuh, Tim; 2 - McBurney, Patrick; 8 - Simone, Michael; 10 - Avila, Juan; 7 - Bennett, Gerald; 13

4 - Prancing Horse Farm, LLC; 6 - C and R Racing; 3 - Schuh Sun Racing LLC and Ten-Ten Racing; 2 -Carolyn T. Nemutw; 8 -Robert Deckert,

Jr.; 10 - MMA Racing; 7 - Winning Stables, Inc.; 13 - A.O.M. Racing Stables LLC and Diamond Hands Racing LLC; 9 - Happy Tenth Stable; 11
-Brent Copland; 5 -Leopoldo M. Ortega; 12 -Ruth Casanova;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
POST COMMAND pursued from midpack in the two path, tipped to the three path into the lane, rallied to bid inside of the leader in the final sixteenth and

edged past. TORO FORWARD stalked the run-away leader from the inside, closed in in the two path around the far turn, bid nearing the lane, led in the


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TAM&CY=USA&DATE=12/20/2025&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TAM&CY=USA&DATE=12/20/2025&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

three to four path in upper stretch but was caught by an inner bidder in the late stagfes. MAGIC HEART settled off of the pace along the inside, shifted out
rounding the far turn, spun in to the lane in the four to five path, tipped wider while running on in the final furlong and gained show late. THAT SUN OF A
GUN tracked along the inside, then in the three to four path around the far turn, progressed to gain place in upper stretch, but got outkicked by an inner foe
shortly after and lost show late. CHAZ THE CHIEF tracked in the two path, chased along the inside around the far turn, vied for show in midstretch and
yielded. ZHU DADDY lacked speed near the inside, progressed into the lane, but steadied behind traffic leaving upper stretch and failed to menace.
ENDLESS REIGN saved ground well back to to no avail. DIAL HIM UP trailed in the two to three path and failed to factor. FERAL'S JOY raced off of the
pace in the three path, fanned out to the six path into the lane and tired. K'S PICK ran off and opened up a large advantage around the first turn, but was
caught by an outer bidder entering the lane and weakened between horses. LAKE CHAPALA pursued off of the pace in the three to four path and gave way
rounding the far turn. LATIN FORCE pursued from midpack in the four to three path around the first turn, then weakened between rivals around the far turn.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



