TAMPA BAY DOWNS - December 20, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 20 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000 (Races Where Entered For

\$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (NW3 L) Claiming Price: \$16,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf Current Track Record: (Running Bee - 1:38.83 - February 1, 2025)

Purse: \$22,800

Includes: \$1,250 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: \$1,800 Other Sources Available Money: \$22,800

Value of Race: \$19,750 1st \$11,257, 2nd \$3,950, 3rd \$1,975, 4th \$988, 5th \$198, 6th \$198, 7th \$198, 8th \$198, 9th \$197, 10th

\$197, 11th \$197, 12th \$197 **Weather:** Clear, 70° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 2:43 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Nov25 ⁵ TAM ¹	4	Post Command (Leon, Sonny)	123	L	3	4	7 ¹	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1.40*	2-3p,rally,ins bid,edg
12Dec25 ⁵ TAM ⁹	6	Toro Forward (Ho, Wesley)	121	Lb	5	1	$2^{3 \cdot 1/2}$	2 ⁴	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	11.90	stlk ins-2p,bid,caught
29Nov25 ⁷ TAM ²	3	Magic Heart (Gallardo, Antonio)	121	L	2	7	9 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	31	2.50	ins,2-4p,6p1/16,ran on
29Nov25 ⁷ TAM ³	2	That Sun of a Gun (Marin, Samuel)	121	Lf	1	2	5 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	7.20	ins,3-4p2nd,outkck,yld
28Nov25 ⁷ TAM ¹¹	8	Chaz the Chief (Marquez, Charlie)	121	Lb	7	3	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{3/4}	17.80	trck 2p,chsd ins,yield
17Aug25 ³ MTH ¹	10	Zhu Daddy (Gil, Cipriano)	121	L	9	10	10 ^{1/2}	10 ²	10 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	34.40	2p-ins,blockd/stdy upr
29Nov25 ⁷ TAM ⁴	7	Endless Reign (Batista, Jose)	121	Lb	6	9	11 ^{1/2}	11 ^{1/2}	12	8 ^{1 1/2}	7 ² 1/4	8.20	saved ground, no avail
12Dec25 ⁵ TAM ⁶	13	Dial Him Up (Gonzalez, Cesar)	114	Lb	12	12	12	12	11 ¹	10 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	51.20	2-3p turns, no factor
12Dec25 ⁵ TAM ⁵	9	Feral's Joy (Martinez, Gaddiel)	121	Lb	8	6	6 ^{Head}	8 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{1 1/2}	9 ¹	19.90	3p,6p3/16,tired
11Oct25 ⁴ DEL ¹¹	11	K's Pick (Mitchell, Richard)	121	L bf	10	5	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁶	1 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	10 ^{2 1/4}	42.90	ran off,cght 3/16,wknd
29Nov25 ⁷ TAM ⁷	5	Lake Chapala (Maldonado, Gabriel)	121	L	4	8	8 ^{1 1/2}	9 ²	9 ^{1 1/2}	11 ^{Head}	11 ^{3 3/4}	54.70	3-4p, faded 2nd
12Dec25 ⁵ TAM ⁸	12	Latin Force (Quinonez, Alonso)	121	L bf	11	11	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Head}	12	12	66.40	4-3p1st,wknd btwn 2nd

الاستان

Video Race Replay

Fractional Times: 23.15 46.53 1:11.63 1:36.80

Split Times: (23:38) (25:10) (25:17) (6:09)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Post Command, Bay Gelding, by Il Postino out of Requested Vow, by Broken Vow. Foaled Mar 23, 2021 in New Jersey.

Breeder: Law Legacy Stables LLC Owner: Prancing Horse Farm, LLC

Trainer: Rodriguez, Darien

Claiming Prices: 4 - Post Command: \$16,000; 6 - Toro Forward: \$16,000; 3 - Magic Heart: \$16,000; 2 - That Sun of a Gun: \$16,000; 8 -

Final Time: 1:42.89

Chaz the Chief: \$16,000; 10 - Zhu Daddy: \$16,000; 7 - Endless Reign: \$16,000; 13 - Dial Him Up: \$16,000; 9 - Feral's

Joy: \$16,000; 11 - K's Pick: \$16,000; 5 - Lake Chapala: \$16,000; 12 - Latin Force: \$16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Calvino (Also-Eligible), Zapata (IRE) (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$256,533

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool C	arryover
4	Post Command	4.80	3.20	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	4-6	19.10	204,036	•
6	Toro Forward		8.40	5.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-6-3	27.20	113,207	
3	Magic Heart			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-6-3-2	23.91	68,397	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1-3-4 (3 correct)	24.65	15,689	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	6-1-1/3-1/4/14 (4 correct)	145.05	65,397	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	8-6-1-1/3-1/4/14 (5 correct)	1,222.15	126,568	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-4	9.40	19,952	
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High	4-6-3-2-8		1,214	994
					Five				

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Post Command	4	76 1/2	6 ¹³	56 1/2	3 ²	1 ^{1/2}
6	Toro Forward	1	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁶	$2^{3 \cdot 1/2}$	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
3	Magic Heart	7	9 ⁹	7 ^{14 1/2}	7 ^{8 1/2}	7^4	3 ²
2	That Sun of a Gun	2	5 ⁶	4 ^{11 1/2}	4 ⁶	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ³
8	Chaz the Chief	3	3^{5}	3 ¹⁰	3^{5}	4 ²	5 ^{4 1/2}
10	Zhu Daddy	10		10 ¹⁸	10 ^{10 1/2}	6 ³	6 ^{5 1/4}
7	Endless Reign	9	11 ¹⁰	11 ²⁰	12 ¹²	8 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{5 3/4}
13	Dial Him Up	12	12 ^{10 1/2}	12 ^{20 1/2}		10 ^{7 1/2}	8 ⁸
9	Feral's Joy	6	6 ^{6 1/2}	8 ^{14 1/2}	6 ⁷	9^{6}	9 ^{8 1/2}
11	K's Pick	5	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁶	1 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	10 ^{9 1/2}
5	Lake Chapala	8	8 ^{7 1/2}	9 ¹⁶	99	11 ⁸	11 11 3/4
12	Latin Force	11	4 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{12 1/2}	8 ⁹	12 ^{8 1/4}	12 ¹⁵ 1/2

Trainers: 4 - Rodriguez, Darien; 6 - VanWinkle, David; 3 - Schuh, Tim; 2 - McBurney, Patrick; 8 - Simone, Michael; 10 - Avila, Juan; 7 - Bennett, Gerald; 13 - Mendieta, Alejandro; 9 - Wilson, Tony; 11 - Copland, Brent; 5 - Hernandez, Enrique; 12 - VanWinkle, David

Owners: 4 - Prancing Horse Farm, LLC; 6 - C and R Racing; 3 - Schuh Sun Racing LLC and Ten-Ten Racing; 2 - Carolyn T. Nemutw; 8 - Robert Deckert, Jr.; 10 - MMA Racing; 7 - Winning Stables, Inc.; 13 - A.O.M. Racing Stables LLC and Diamond Hands Racing LLC; 9 - Happy Tenth Stable; 11 -Brent Copland; 5 -Leopoldo M. Ortega; 12 -Ruth Casanova;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

POST COMMAND pursued from midpack in the two path, tipped to the three path into the lane, rallied to bid inside of the leader in the final sixteenth and edged past. TORO FORWARD stalked the run-away leader from the inside, closed in in the two path around the far turn, bid nearing the lane, led in the three to four path in upper stretch but was caught by an inner bidder in the late stagfes. MAGIC HEART settled off of the pace along the inside, shifted out rounding the far turn, spun in to the lane in the four to five path, tipped wider while running on in the final furlong and gained show late. THAT SUN OF A GUN tracked along the inside, then in the three to four path around the far turn, progressed to gain place in upper stretch, but got outkicked by an inner foe shortly after and lost show late. CHAZ THE CHIEF tracked in the two path, chased along the inside around the far turn, vied for show in midstretch and yielded. ZHU DADDY lacked speed near the inside, progressed into the lane, but steadied behind traffic leaving upper stretch and failed to menace. ENDLESS REIGN saved ground well back to to no avail. DIAL HIM UP trailed in the two to three path and failed to factor. FERAL'S JOY raced off of the pace in the three path, fanned out to the six path into the lane and tired. K'S PICK ran off and opened up a large advantage around the first turn, but was caught by an outer bidder entering the lane and weakened between horses. LAKE CHAPALA pursued off of the pace in the three to four path and gave way rounding the far turn. LATIN FORCE pursued from midpack in the four to three path around the first turn, then weakened between rivals around the far turn.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.